
APPENDIX 8 
Consultancy Expenditure

Department of Jobs, Precincts and Regions

ANNUAL REPORT
2021-2022



FRD22 5.14 – Disclosure of consultancy expenditure from 1 July 2021  
to 30 June 2022 ($10,000 and greater)

Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

Accenture Australia Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $218,280 $218,280 $0

Accenture Australia Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $90,909 $90,909 $0

Accenture Australia Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $236,364 $213,636 $22,727

ACIL Allen Consulting Construction Services $127,375 $20,000 $0

ACIL Allen Consulting General Business Advisory $44,972 $36,364 $8,608

ACIL Allen Consulting General Business Advisory $188,371 $36,364 $0

ACIL Allen Consulting General Business Advisory $86,369 $63,636 $22,733

Acton Advisory Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $195,000 $9,825 $98,213

Acton Advisory Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,000 $45,000 $0

Acton Advisory Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,000 $45,000 $0

Adaptovate Consulting Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,244 $45,244 $0

AECOM Australia Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $313,626 $79,823 $61,688

Affairs Of State Australia Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $40,000 $35,000 $5,000

Agcommunicators Pty Ltd Agricultural Research and 
Advisory 

$45,100 $45,100 $0

Agcommunicators Pty Ltd Agricultural Research and 
Advisory

$45,450 $45,450 $0

Alison Stone General Business Advisory $30,000 $22,500 $0

All Cloud Pty Ltd Technology $38,250 $38,250 $0

Arup Australia Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $72,269 $57,810 $14,459

Arup Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $245,100 $61,275 $183,825

Atticusnow Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,185 $45,185 $0

Baker And Mckenzie General Business Advisory $45,409 $28,882 $14,367

Bastion Reputation 
Management

General Business Advisory $41,818 $30,000 $0

Biruu Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $37,504 $28,413 $9,091

BPM Projects Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,000 $44,725 $0

Briarbird & Co Pty Ltd Marketing and Communications $44,880 $22,665 $0

Bryk Consulting Pty Ltd Technology $86,700 $86,700 $0

Centre Biopharmaceutical 
Excellence Pty Ltd as the 
Trustee For Cbe Unit Trust

General Business Advisory $82,727 $44,315 $38,412

Centre For Policy 
Development Ltd

General Business Advisory $89,091 $50,000 $39,091

2  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22



Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

Clear Horizon Consulting Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $170,653 $170,653 $0

Clear Horizon Consulting Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $13,200 $13,200 $0

Collaboration For Impact Ltd General Business Advisory $609,615 $471,034 $4,786

Conduct HQ Pty Ltd Marketing and Communications $102,764 $79,111 $23,652

Conmats Consulting General Business Advisory $45,000 $6,975 $3,675

Corporate Scorecard Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $11,960 $9,130 $0

Cox Inall Change Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $376,419 $328,048 $0

Creswell Advisory General Business Advisory $48,182 $25,500 $0

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $102,839 $24,960 $77,879

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $46,780 $30,280 $16,500

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $32,500 $32,500 $0

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $134,500 $134,500 $0

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $42,000 $5,000 $0

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $109,500 $109,500 $0

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $227,000 $227,000 $0

Cullen Myers Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $26,255 $26,255 $0

Cullen Myers Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $34,450 $34,450 $0

Dandolo Partners General Business Advisory $160,402 $160,402 $0

Dandolo Partners General Business Advisory $25,894 $25,894 $0

Deakin University Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$147,722 $103,177 $0

Deloitte Access Economics 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $76,361 $76,361 $0

Deloitte Access Economics 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $177,945 $4,091 $0

Deloitte Financial Advisory 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $249,677 $223,144 $0

Deloitte Risk Advisory Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $402,408 $215,775 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $1,047,392 $215,679 $200,000

3  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22



Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $477,273 $438,473 $38,800

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $19,492 $19,492 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $316,112 $88,795 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $447,771 $258,976 $18,895

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$163,025 $163,025 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $435,728 $183,452 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $127,269 $25,050 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $134,558 $116,458 $18,100

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $136,364 $136,364 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $130,000 $130,000 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $77,327 $77,327 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $379,775 $227,865 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $203,089 $81,234 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$125,098 $125,098 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu General Business Advisory $163,760 $35,233 $8,630

Delos Delta Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $39,500 $36,364 $3,136

DPG Advisory Solutions Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $90,909 $80,000 $0

Echelon Planning Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $34,710 $34,710 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $330,000 $131,000 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $2,752,750 $1,268,328 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $227,273 $225,455 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $45,449 $45,449 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $515,270 $427,616 $82,501

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $1,263,995 $126,399 $1,137,596

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $212,590 $184,940 $27,650

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $45,000 $22,727 $22,273

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $90,511 $90,511 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $126,626 $58,946 $39,893

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $338,981 $338,981 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $30,545 $30,545 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $36,364 $36,364 $0

4  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22



Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $22,727 $22,500 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $199,069 $199,069 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $40,000 $40,000 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $45,455 $45,455 $0

Ernst & Young Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$193,722 $87,796 $0

Ernst & Young General Business Advisory $1,104,099 $334,644 $286,168

Eve Learning Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $93,636 $23,757 $0

Federation University Australia General Business Advisory $30,500 $30,500 $0

Finding Infinity Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $40,000 $40,000 $0

Fireside Content Agency Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,250 $45,250 $0

First Point Consulting General Business Advisory $155,000 $42,500 $0

First Point Consulting General Business Advisory $22,000 $22,000 $0

FPG Group General Business Advisory $45,270 $45,270 $0

FPG Group General Business Advisory $71,600 $27,090 $8,210

Frontier Economics General Business Advisory $135,628 $13,563 $0

Frontier Economics General Business Advisory $40,909 $9,062 $31,847

Fruitful Communications General Business Advisory $44,000 $40,000 $4,000

Fruitful Communications Marketing and Communications $90,891 $38,225 $52,666

Fruitful Communications General Business Advisory $44,400 $30,000 $14,400

FTI Consulting (Australia) 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $42,170 $42,170 $0

Gaia Innovations Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $90,909 $36,364 $0

GHD Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,383 $14,019 $0

GHD Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $44,000 $44,000 $0

GHD Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $30,680 $27,273 $3,407

GHD Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $96,970 $8,788 $18,182

Godfrey Spowers (Victoria) 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $465,220 $141,800 $0

Gravelroad Group Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $23,750 $23,750 $0

Gravelroad Group Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,450 $36,364 $9,086

Greenshoot Consulting Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $76,525 $76,525 $0

5  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22



Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

Grosvenor Performance Group 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $129,325 $11,757 $0

Grosvenor Performance Group 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $110,625 $110,625 $0

Grosvenor Performance Group 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $132,562 $13,256 $119,306

Hodyl & Co General Business Advisory $44,520 $2,701 $0

Hodyl & Co General Business Advisory $90,740 $13,611 $4,536

Iconinc Holdings Pty Ltd Marketing and Communications $45,075 $26,500 $18,575

Incognitus Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $258,636 $75,000 $183,636

Indufor Asia Pacific (Australia) 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $26,800 $26,800 $0

Indufor Asia Pacific (Australia) 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $309,091 $158,750 $30,962

Indufor Asia Pacific (Australia) 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $43,398 $43,398 $0

Indufor Asia Pacific (Australia) 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $136,104 $0 $136,104

Inner Compass Australia 
Pty Ltd

Marketing and Communications $24,818 $13,476 $11,342

International Sports Security 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $45,400 $11,350 $0

International Sports Security 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $75,000 $75,000 $0

Jacobs Group (Australia) Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $42,000 $8,967 $0

Jacobs Group (Australia) Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $136,364 $71,606 $0

Jacobs Group (Australia) Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $36,476 $34,739 $0

Jane Maree Brockington Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$75,045 $22,500 $52,545

Jeanette Pope General Business Advisory $18,000 $10,909 $7,091

Jones Lang Lasalle (Vic) Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,454 $45,454 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $76,276 $76,276 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $133,198 $33,299 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $110,344 $110,344 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $157,727 $157,726 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $227,232 $227,231 $0

6  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22



Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

KPMG General Business Advisory $5,809,091 $4,202,727 $1,209,091

KPMG General Business Advisory $249,040 $249,040 $0

KPMG Marketing and Communications $135,000 $135,000 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $180,731 $180,731 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $63,453 $56,602 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $175,615 $86,187 $89,428

KPMG General Business Advisory $76,126 $76,126 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $350,000 $95,000 $92,500

KPMG General Business Advisory $244,152 $146,491 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $89,437 $89,436 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $215,402 $204,890 $10,512

KPMG General Business Advisory $602,547 $502,288 $100,260

KPMG Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$180,290 $47,590 $0

KPMG General Business Advisory $238,727 $47,706 $191,022

KPMG General Business Advisory $43,316 $43,316 $0

KPMG Financial Services 
Consulting Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $45,409 $26,516 $0

La Trobe University General Business Advisory $45,000 $4,500 $0

Ladoo Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $80,640 $69,840 $0

Left Bank Co. General Business Advisory $44,030 $44,030 $0

LEK Consulting Australia Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,000 $45,000 $0

List A Barristers Pty Ltd Legal $13,636 $13,636 $0

Livestock Environment and 
Planning

Agricultural Research 
and Advisory

$223,850 $59,886 $0

Livestock Environment and 
Planning

Agricultural Research 
and Advisory

$32,725 $32,725 $0

Livestock Environment and 
Planning

Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$45,000 $36,364 $8,636

Local Government 
Professionals Inc.

General Business Advisory $181,000 $121,000 $0

7  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22



Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

Lorena Healey Consulting Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $13,200 $10,862 $0

M.C. Andrejic & Others General Business Advisory $12,035 $10,005 $2,030

Mace Consulting (Aust) Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $30,000 $6,000 $0

Mach 2 Consulting General Business Advisory $19,380 $19,380 $0

Magnetic Communications 
Melbourne Pty Ltd

Marketing and 
Communications 

$72,727 $9,950 $0

Marsden Jacob Associates Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$26,958 $26,958 $0

Marsden Jacob Associates Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$45,450 $45,450 $0

Marsden Jacob Associates Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$347,927 $0 $347,927

McKinsey Pacific Rim Inc General Business Advisory $695,000 $695,000 $0

Medicinal Cannabis Industry 
Australia Ltd

General Business Advisory $44,400 $26,218 $0

Meld Studios Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,000 $45,000 $0

Mesh Livable Urban 
Communities

General Business Advisory $311,285 $164,536 $17,949

MI Associates Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $211,000 $4,413 $206,588

Minter Ellison Lawyers Legal $11,226 $11,226 $0

Monash University General Business Advisory $45,449 $8,616 $0

Monash University Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$43,514 $33,409 $0

Nous Group Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $223,456 $179,306 $0

Nous Group Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $798,890 $403,480 $395,410

Nous Group Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $218,800 $218,800 $0

Nous Group Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $163,227 $162,727 $0

Nous Group Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $47,600 $47,600 $0

Open Food Web 
Foundation Ltd

Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$31,064 $31,064 $0

Paper Giant Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $125,818 $94,260 $31,558

Partners in Performance 
International Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $1,727,273 $1,624,825 $0

Paxton Consulting Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $41,450 $20,725 $0

Pitcher Partners Consulting 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $41,091 $34,896 $0

8  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22



Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

Plant Health Australia Ltd General Business Advisory $40,000 $40,000 $0

Policy Performance General Business Advisory $28,500 $19,000 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers General Business Advisory $181,891 $32,800 $20,291

PricewaterhouseCoopers General Business Advisory $14,000 $14,000 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers General Business Advisory $166,913 $166,913 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers General Business Advisory $1,818,182 $1,175,074 $298,437

PricewaterhouseCoopers General Business Advisory $85,194 $85,194 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $61,631 $61,631 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $80,000 $80,000 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $36,000 $36,000 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $172,727 $168,182 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $2,636,364 $2,636,364 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $221,691 $55,445 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $1,081,127 $510,202 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $436,000 $436,000 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $920,000 $230,000 $690,000

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $260,616 $234,555 $26,061

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $188,876 $48,207 $140,669

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $906,364 $803,350 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $227,273 $74,648 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $209,932 $39,986 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Consulting (Australia) Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $227,513 $26,849 $0

9  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22



Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Indigenous Consulting Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $412,776 $0 $412,776

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Indigenous Consulting Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $518,236 $213,927 $0

Procurement Co Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $35,162 $20,857 $14,305

Publicis Sapient Australia Pty Ltd Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$269,688 $269,688 $0

Quantum Market Research 
Pty Ltd

Marketing and Communications $33,785 $33,785 $0

Quantum Market Research 
Pty Ltd

Marketing and Communications $39,000 $28,050 $0

R 4 Risk Pty Ltd As Trustee For 
R 4 Risk Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $45,265 $32,046 $0

R 4 Risk Pty Ltd As Trustee For 
R 4 Risk Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $16,827 $14,725 $0

Recap Consultants Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,360 $45,148 $0

Regulatory Impact Solutions 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $107,913 $107,913 $0

Remplan General Business Advisory $38,375 $18,182 $20,193

Resolute Advisory Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $2,159,091 $583,669 $1,475,421

Rider Levett Bucknall Qld Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $10,000 $4,860 $5,140

Rider Levett Bucknall Vic Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $143,182 $0 $92,482

Rider Levett Bucknall Vic Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $39,000 $39,000 $0

RM Consulting Group Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $39,852 $27,273 $12,579

RM Consulting Group Pty Ltd Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$66,778 $26,711 $0

Robert Lloyd Klumpp Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$40,800 $8,620 $32,180

Royce Communications Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $44,000 $23,000 $0

RSM Australia Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $24,720 $2,993 $21,728

RSM Australia Pty Ltd Atf 
Birdanco Practice Trust

General Business Advisory $138,620 $62,631 $45,812

Sapere Research Group Ltd General Business Advisory $207,660 $182,484 $25,176

Sapere Research Group Ltd Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$119,957 $119,957 $0

Sapere Research Group Ltd General Business Advisory $76,200 $72,947 $0

10  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22



Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

Sapere Research Group Ltd General Business Advisory $116,020 $116,020 $0

Sapere Research Group Ltd General Business Advisory $76,190 $15,238 $0

Sapere Research Group Ltd Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$164,322 $88,003 $0

Sapere Research Group Ltd General Business Advisory $67,760 $67,760 $0

Sapere Research Group Ltd General Business Advisory $85,193 $85,193 $0

SED Advisory General Business Advisory $44,400 $11,100 $0

SGS Economics and Planning 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $40,000 $40,000 $0

SGS Economics and Planning 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $18,500 $18,500 $0

SGS Economics and Planning 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $10,000 $5,000 $0

Sheila John Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $11,820 $11,750 $0

Sparrowfall Pty Ltd  
T/A Sharpe Advisory

General Business Advisory $38,500 $38,500 $0

Stewart Routledge & Associates 
Pty Ltd.

General Business Advisory $217,743 $130,646 $0

Street Ryan & Associates Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $43,520 $7,156 $0

Surprise Attack Pty Ltd Marketing and Communications $60,000 $40,000 $20,000

Sustain: The Australian 
Food Network

Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$29,500 $29,500 $0

Swinburne University 
of Technology

General Business Advisory $57,843 $6,750 $0

Swinburne University 
of Technology

General Business Advisory $243,995 $24,399 $0

Swinburne University 
of Technology

General Business Advisory $109,540 $41,700 $0

T G Mathews Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $33,894 $27,115 $6,779

The Dream Collective Global 
Pty Ltd

Marketing and Communications $38,900 $38,900 $0

The Fuel Agency Pty Ltd Marketing and Communications $1,655,709 $1,524,143 $7,586

The Trustee For Co Squared 
Unit Trust

General Business Advisory $27,273 $18,182 $9,091

The Trustee for the  
Jirra Lulla Trust

Marketing and Communications $127,273 $127,273 $0

11  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22



Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

The Trustee for Mike and Kim 
Paynter Family Trust

General Business Advisory $213,091 $101,000 $112,091

The Trustee for Mosaiclab Trust Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$31,640 $31,640 $0

The Trustee for Ontoit Unit Trust General Business Advisory $16,320 $11,785 $0

The Trustee for the Araza Unit 
Trust Trading as Araza Pty Ltd

Technology $87,395 $46,661 $0

The Trustee for the 
Stylewise Group Trust

General Business Advisory $22,650 $4,750 $9,400

The University of New England General Business Advisory $78,084 $8,299 $0

The View From Here Marketing and Communications $45,000 $45,000 $0

Think HQ Marketing and Communications $225,845 $134,973 $534

Tim Bamford Consulting Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $36,531 $20,558 $15,973

Tim Bamford Consulting Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,000 $8,750 $0

Tim Bamford Consulting Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $109,091 $41,500 $0

Today Strategic Design General Business Advisory $157,668 $48,775 $0

Today Strategic Design General Business Advisory $61,668 $15,417 $46,251

TRC Tourism Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $201,930 $113,440 $0

Trustee for Hoffman 
Investment Trust

General Business Advisory $2,396,682 $298,069 $360,785

Urban Enterprise Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $25,210 $25,210 $0

Urban Enterprise Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $34,335 $4,545 $0

Urbis Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $174,645 $174,645 $0

Urbis Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $36,364 $36,364 $0

Utility Creative General Business Advisory $45,400 $40,860 $4,540

Verizon Australia Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $99,000 $54,000 $45,000

Vicki Lahey General Business Advisory $30,000 $30,000 $0

Wallis Consulting Group Pty Ltd Agricultural Research 
and Advisory 

$45,182 $44,730 $0

Wgavic Pty Ltd Technology $43,636 $37,763 $5,874

Whereto Research Based 
Consulting Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $41,100 $39,400 $0

Williams Ross Architects Pty Ltd Technology $38,000 $38,000 $0

12  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22



Supplier Purpose of Consultancy

Total approved 
project fee 

(excluding GST) 

Expenditure 
FY 2021–22 

(excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

(excluding GST) 

Wise Workplace Solutions 
Pty Ltd

General Business Advisory $24,750 $24,750 $0

Workwell Consulting Pty Ltd Marketing and Communications $42,000 $42,000 $0

WSP Australia Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $44,545 $39,500 $5,045

WTP Australia Pty Ltd General Business Advisory $45,400 $45,400 $0

During July 2021 – June 2022, DJPR contracted 20 consultancies valued at less than $10,000 to the value of $136,587 
of which $120,321 was expended.

The total expenditure on consultancies during July 2021 – June 2022 including the 20 consultancies valued at less than 
$10,000 was $36,262,282.

13  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2021–22


